Crystal and Molecular Structure of trans-Biphthalyi J.  Org. Chem., Vol. 41, No. 24,1976 3909
(24) We have been unsuccessful in preparing the corresponding 0,d-diethyl
derivative of DTS2- by treatment of diethyl squarate (8) wlth B2S3 [F. M.
Dean, J. Goodchild, and A. W. Hill, J. Chem. SOC. C, 2192 (1969)] or
(25) F. J. Hollander and D. Coucouvanis, J. Am. Chem. Soc., 96,5646 (1974);
D. G. Holah and D. Coucouvanis, ibid., 97,6917 (1975); D. Coucouvanis,
D. G. Holah, and F. J. Hollander, lnorg. Chem., 14,2657 (1975); D. Couc-
ouvanis, D. Swenson, N. C. Baenziger, D. G. Holah, A. Kostikas, A. Simo-

Results and Discussion
Molecular Structure of trans-BP (1). The structure and
numbering system for the atoms in an individual molecule,
whose two halves are related by the center of symmetry, are
shown in Figure 1. The 509/0 probability vibrational ellipsoids
Crystal and Molecular Structure of trans- Biphthalyl J. Org. Chem., Vol. 41, No. 24,1976 3911
Figure 1. Stereoscopic drawing of an isolated molecule of trans-biphthalyl (l), C16H804. The 50% probability ellipsoids are shown (hydrogen
atoms are isotropic).
Figure 2. Stereoscopic drawing showing the contents of the unit
cell with all molecules, C&&4, completed (2 = 2). In addition, there
are two complete molecules no parts of which lie within the unit cell;
these appear a t  the far upper left and near lower right hand corners,
and are included to show the packing arrangement. The asymmetric
unit consists of half a molecule (or C&02), and there are four
asymmetric unita per unit cell. The view is approximately along b, and
c is vertical.
are also displayed in Figure 1. The packing of the molecules
in the crystal is depicted in Figure 2. The interatomic dis-
tances, bond angles, and their standard deviations are sum-
marized in Table I and were calculated from the positional
parameters given in Table I P 4  and the correlation matrix.
Some significant least-squares planes are presented in Table
The data confirm the structure and the configuration as-
signed to the main product of the reaction of phthalic anhy-
dride with triethyl phosphite.12J3 The molecule of trans-BP
(1) is perfectly planar, as shown in Table IVeZ4 The bond dis-
tances are unexceptional, and the most interesting features
of the molecule reside in the bond angles which are empha-
sized in the partial formula.
1v.24
3.037 a >
H,,-C,y
\ /G'-H3'
Angles C(l')-C(l)-C(2) and C(l)-C(2)-C(3) are signifi-
cantly larger than the trigonal 120' value. Angle O(1)-C(1)
-C(2) is smaller than 120'. The net effect of these bond angle
deformations is to move H(3) away from O(1'). The non-
bonded distance H(3)-0(1') is 2.575 A, while the estimatedz5
van der Waals radii for H and 0 are about 1.1 and 1.40 8, re-
spectively. There is enough available space in the planar
molecule to  accommodate a t  least a hydrogen atom on the
aromatic C(3) position.
A second set of expanded bond angles included O(2)-
C(8)-C(7) and C(8)-C(7)-C(6), and this effect increases the
separation between H(6) and O(2); cf. the nonbonded distance
H(6)-0( 2).
Table I. Bond Distances (A) and Angles (Deg)
Distances Angles
A. In Five-Membered Ring
C( 1)-C( l')= 1.329 (4) C(l')a-C( 1)-C(2)
C(l)-C(2) 1.452 (3) C(1')-C(1)-O(1)
C( 2)-C( 7) 1.388 (3) C( 1)-C( 2)-C( 3)
C( 7)-C( 8) 1.460 (3) C( l)-C( 2)-C( 7)
C(8)-0(1) 1.395 (3) C(2)-C(7)-C(8)
O(1)-C(l) 1.397 (3) C(7)-C(8)-0(1)
0(2)-C(8) 1.196 (3) C(8)-O(l)-C(l)
O( 1)-C( 1)-C(2)
O( 2)-C(8)-C( 7)
0(2)-C(8)-0(1)
C(8)-C( 7)-C(6)
B. In Six Membered Ring
132.7 (3)
118.4 (3)
132.6 (2)
106.7 (2)
108.4 (2)
107.4 (2)
108.6 (2)
108.8 (2)
132.6 (2)
119.9 (2)
129.7 (2)
120.0 (22) c-c 1.386 (6) C-C-C